# CH \$390.00 23656

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM566518

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release and Reassignment

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gladstone Business Loan, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Gladstone Capital Corporation		03/09/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XMedius America, Inc. (formerly known as Applied Voice & Speech Technologies, Inc.)		
Street Address:	20000 North Creek Parkway, Suite 200		
City:	Bothell		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	<b>Code:</b> 98011		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2365684	ACTIVE FAX	
Registration Number:	1384052	ACTIVE VOICE	
Registration Number:	4675908	ATOM	
Registration Number:	2943691	AVST	
Registration Number:	3393422	AVST UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	1606164	CALLXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3722858	NOTIFYXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3212200	PARTNERXPRESS	
Registration Number:	1342265	REPARTEE	
Registration Number:	4739957	TEAMQ	
Registration Number:	4060497	UCCONNECT	
Registration Number:	3402704	UNIFYING COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	1920734	VIEWCALL	
Registration Number:	1931916	VIEWMAIL	
Registration Number:	2979930	XPRESSCARE	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

900539753 REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0862

**Fax Number:** 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Gladstone - XMedius America - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page1.tif source=Gladstone - XMedius America - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page2.tif source=Gladstone - XMedius America - Trademark Release and Reassignment - 3.9.2020#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0863

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 9, 2020, by Gladstone Business Loan, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Gladstone Capital Corporation ("Grantee"), pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, XMedius America, Inc., a Delaware corporation and formerly known as Applied Voice & Speech Technologies, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>") is a party to that certain Grant of a Security Interest – Patents and Trademarks, dated as of October 31, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest in favor of Grantee in certain trademarks, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2017 at Reel 6195, Frame 0144.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its security interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof; and
- (c) all proceeds of (a) and (b) above, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0864

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GLADSTONE BUSINESS LOAN, LLC

Name: Mobert Marcotte

Title: President

# SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

	Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	ACTIVE FAX	75500458	2365684	July 11, 2000
2.	ACTIVE VOICE	73474548	1384052	February 25, 1986
3.	ATOM and Design	85859748	4675908	January 20, 2015
4.	AVST	78315010	2943691	April 26, 2005
5.	AVST UNIFYING	78941712	3393422	March 4, 2008
	COMMUNICATIONS			
6.	CALLXPRESS	73720483	1606164	July 17, 1990
7.	NOTIFYXPRESS	77243685	3722858	December 8, 2009
8.	PARTNERXPRESS	78387119	3212200	February 27, 2007
9.	REPARTEE	73491271	1342265	June 18, 1985
10.	TEAMQ	86100735	4739957	May 19, 2015
11.	UCCONNECT	77823779	4060497	November 22, 2011
12.	UNIFYING	77120408	3402704	March 25, 2008
	COMMUNICATIONS			
13.	VIEW CALL	74365790	1920734	September 19, 1995
14.	VIEW MAIL	74365199	1931916	October 31, 1995
15.	XPRESSCARE	78387120	2979930	July 26, 2005

EAST\172703244.3

**RECORDED: 03/11/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006888 FRAME: 0866